

NO. 41694-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARTHUR WEST,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DOUG MAH, JEFFREY MYERS, JEFF KINGSBURY,
RHENDA IRIS STRUB, JOE HYER, JOAN MACHLIS,
KAREN MESSMER, CRAIG OTTAVELLI, CITY OF OLYMPIA,
WASHINGTON CITIES INSURANCE AUTHORITY,

Defendants/Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MAH, KINGSBURY, STRUB, HYER,
MACHLIS, MESSMER, OTTAVELLI AND CITY OF OLYMPIA**

JEFFREY A.O. FREIMUND
WSBA No. 17384
Freimund Jackson Tardif
& Benedict Garratt, PLLC
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9960
Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS
OF ERROR..... 1

A. Did the trial court correctly rule that Washington Department of Fish & Wildlife (“WDFW”) maps showing the locations of endangered species are exempt from public disclosure as set forth in RCW 42.56.430(2)(a)?

B. Did the trial court correctly rule that City Council members did not violate the Open Public Meeting Act because there was no evidence a quorum of Council members collectively intended to secretly deliberate about matters pending before the Council?

C. Did the trial court correctly rule that the City adequately responded to Mr. West’s public record requests within five business days, and by producing in installments over 40,000 pages of records and 19 compact discs containing thousands of pages more, along with descriptive exemption logs?

D. Did the trial court correctly rule that attorney emails identified in exemption logs and reviewed by the court *in camera* were properly redacted or withheld as privileged attorney-client communications or work product?

E. Did the trial correctly apply the CR 56 summary judgment rules when concluding that Mr. West failed to meet his burden of proving all elements of his alleged causes of action?

F. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by denying Mr. West’s CR 56(f) motion for a continuance of the summary judgment hearing when Mr. West failed to offer a good reason for why he did not obtain evidence during the 18 months the case was pending, did not show what evidence he hoped to obtain through further discovery, and did not show any additional evidence would raise a genuine issue of material fact?

G.	Did the trial court abuse its discretion by denying Mr. West’s motion to amend his Complaint by alleging new facts and occurrences a week before the summary judgment hearing?	
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.	Material Facts Regarding PRA Claim.....	3
1.	Mr. West’s April 28, 2008 Public Records Request.....	3
2.	The City’s Responses to the April 28, 2008 Request.....	4
3.	Mr. West’s August 5, 2008 Public Records Request.....	11
4.	The City’s Responses to the August 5, 2008 Request.....	12
B.	Material Facts Regarding OPMA Claim.....	15
C.	Material Facts Regarding Tort and Civil Rights Claims.....	16
D.	Procedural History.....	17
1.	Mr. West’s First Show Cause Motion.....	17
2.	The City’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.....	19
3.	Mr. West’s Second Show Cause Motion.....	19
4.	Order Dismissing Mr. West’s PRA Claims.....	20
5.	The City’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Remaining Claims, Including OPMA Claims.....	22
6.	Mr. West’s Notice of Appeal.....	25
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	26
A.	Standard of Review.....	26

B.	The Trial Court Correctly Decided the WDFW Maps Showing Locations of Endangered Species Are Exempt from Public Disclosure.....	27
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Decided the City Council Members Did Not Violate the OPMA Because Mr. West Failed to Prove a Quorum of Council Members Collectively Intended to Deliberate About Matters Pending Before the Council.....	28
D.	The Trial Court Correctly Decided the City Adequately Responded to Mr. West’s PRA Requests within Five Business Days, and By Producing over 40,000 Pages of Records in Installments Along with Descriptive Exemption Logs.....	31
E.	The Trial Court Correctly Decided Many Emails to and from Attorneys Representing the City Were Exempt from Public Disclosure as Privileged Attorney-Client Communications or Work Product.....	35
F.	The Trial Court Correctly Applied the Summary Judgment Rules When Ruling that Mr. West Failed to Meet His Burden of Proving All Elements of His Alleged Causes of Action.....	40
G.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Mr. West’s CR 56(f) Motion for Continuance.....	45
H.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Mr. West’s Motion to Amend His Complaint to Allege New Facts and Occurrences a Week Before the Summary Judgment Hearing.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bort v. Parker</i> , 110 Wash. App. 561, 42 P.3d 980 (2002)	27
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986)	48-50
<i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986)	43
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Insur.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987), <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1025 (1988)	38, 39
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273, 122 S.Ct. 2268, 153 L.Ed.2d 309 (2002)	44
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1010 (1993)	41
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004)	26, 37
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	26, 49, 50
<i>Knox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 204, 962 P.2d 839 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1022 (1999)	36
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992)	41
<i>Levine v. City of Alameda</i> , 525 F.3d 903 (9 th Cir. 2008)	44

<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986)	47
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 483, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 457 U.S. 1124 (1982)	43
<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980)	43
<i>Mecum v. Pomiak</i> , 119 Wn. App. 415, 81 P.3d 154 (2003)	26
<i>Molsness v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 393, 928 P.2d 1108 (1996)	26, 47
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hosp.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992)	46-48
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	26
<i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009)	33
<i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	37
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	35
<i>State v. Sodorff</i> , 84 Wn.2d 888, 529 P.2d 1066 (1975)	42
<i>Tran v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (1998)	27
<i>White v. Solaegui</i> , 62 Wn. App. 632, 815 P.2d 784, <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1019 (1991)	42

<i>Wood v. Battle Ground School Dist.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001)	29, 30
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	41

Statutes

RCW 4.24.470(1)	19
RCW 4.96.020	17, 19, 23
RCW 5.60.060(2)(a)	37
RCW 42.56	2
RCW 42.30	3
RCW 42.56.080	31
RCW 42.56.120	31
RCW 42.56.430(2)(a)	1, 18, 20, 28
RCW 42.56.210(3)	33
RCW 42.56.290	37
RCW 42.56.510	37
RCW 42.56.520	32
RCW 42.56.550(2)	31

Court Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure 5.3(a).....	36
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(4)	35
Civil Rule 26(b)(4).....	37

Civil Rule 56 2, 26, 40

Civil Rule 56(f) 2, , 23, 24, 45, 47

Other

http://olympia.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=421 17, 23
